In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTEZ HAMMONDS.

Petitioner,

v.

$\begin{array}{c} {\rm COMMISSIONER}, \\ {\rm ALABAMA\ DEPARTMENT\ OF\ CORRECTIONS}, \\ {\it Respondent}. \end{array}$

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO COMMISSIONER'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATT D. SCHULZ

Counsel of Record

SUPREME COURT BAR #306494

SPENCER J. HAHN

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE MIDDLE

DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 S. COURT STREET

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104
(334) 834-2099

matt_schulz@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ΓABLE OF CONTENTSii
ΓABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
I. The Commissioner's reliance on the fact that Mr. Hammonds' trial counsel did not specifically request a "no-adverse-inference" instruction serves only to demonstrate the Commissioner's, and the Eleventh Circuit's, misunderstanding of the interplay between this Court's holdings in <i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) and <i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)
II. The separate jury instructions upon which the Commissioner, and the panel, rely also did nothing to cure the harm done by the prosecutor's statements, and the reliance on those instructions again demonstrates the violation of this Court's clear command in <i>Griffin</i>
III. By ignoring the jury's two guilt-phase questions and the totality of the evidence undermining the State's case, the Commissioner's argument echoes the panel's incorrect harmlessness conclusion, which was inextricably bound up with its incorrect determination that the trial court's instructions sufficiently "cured" the harm
A. The Commissioner overstates the case against Mr. Hammonds
B. Although chastised by the Eleventh Circuit for doing so, the Commissioner continues to excuse Valeska's misconduct
IV. The Commissioner's continued attempts to "correct" the record serves only to highlight the egregiousness of the flawed jury instruction
A. There was no alteration of the official record, and no reason to believe the jury heard anything other than what the settled record reflects
1. The state court record never changed
2. There is no reason to believe the initial transcript was erroneous, or that the jury heard anything different than what the official record reflects 15
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	12
Carter v. Kentucky, 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	passim
CSX Trans., Inc. v. Hensley, 556 U.S. 838 (2009)	5
Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	13
Ex parte Hammonds, 777 So. 2d 777 (Ala. 2000)	14
Ex parte Wilson, 571 So. 2d 1251 (Ala. 1990)	5
Girts v. Yanai, 501 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	15
Hammonds v. Comm'r, 712 F. App'x 841 (11th Cir. 2017)	14
Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	10, 12
Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	7
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	10
United States v. Castaneda, 94 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 1996)	1, 2, 13, 15
United States v. Padilla, 639 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
United States v. Soto, 519 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
United States v. Taylor, 514 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2008)	3
Rules	
Ala. R. App. P. 10(g)	14
Ala. R. App. P. 40(e)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. am. V	6

I. The Commissioner's reliance on the fact that Mr. Hammonds' trial counsel did not specifically request a "no-adverse-inference" instruction serves only to demonstrate the Commissioner's, and the Eleventh Circuit's, misunderstanding of the interplay between this Court's holdings in *Griffin v. California*, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) and *Carter v. Kentucky*, 450 U.S. 288 (1981).
